March 31, 2022  392 265 127  79

  The net liability disclosed above relates to funded and unfunded plan are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
Present value of funded obligations 264  441
Fair value of plan assets 239  246
Deficit of funded plan  24  195
Unfunded plans  - 66
Deficit of Employee Benefit Plans  24 261

 (iv)  Post-Employment benefits

  The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
Discount rate 7.43% 7.09% 7.75%
Salary growth rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Expected return on assets 7.43% 7.09% 7.75%
Mortality  Indian Assured

Lives Mortality
(2012-14)

 Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

 Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)
Withdrawal / attrition rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

44

Annual Report 2021-22

 (v)  Sensitivity analysis

  The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars  Change in assumption Impact on defined benefit obligation
 Increase by 1%(100bps) Decrease by 1%(100bps)

 March 31,
2022

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2022

 March 31,
2021

March 31,
2022

 March 31,
2021

Gratuity
Discount rate 1% 1%  (17)  (21)  19  23
Salary growth rate 1% 1%  17  21  (16)  (19)
Withdrawal rate 1% 1%  3  3  (3)  (3)

Leave Encashment
Discount rate 1% 1%  (5)  (6)  5  7
Salary growth rate 1% 1%  5  7  (4)  (6)
Withdrawal rate 1% 1%  1  1  (1)  (1)

  The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method i.e. projected unit credit method has been
applied as that used for calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

 (vi)  The major categories of plan assets are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
 Amount in lakhs  in %  Amount in lakhs  in %

[…]

The net liability disclosed above relates to funded and unfunded plan are as follows:

 (Rupees in lakhs)
Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
Present value of funded obligations 264  441  369
Fair value of plan assets 239  246  231

Deficit of funded plan  24  195  138

Unfunded plans  -  66  74
Deficit of Employee Benefit Plans  24  261  212

 (iv)  Post-Employment benefits

  The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
Discount rate 7.43% 7.09% 7.75%
Salary growth rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Expected return on assets 7.43% 7.09% 7.75%
Mortality  Indian Assured

Lives Mortality
(2012-14)

 Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

 Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)
Withdrawal rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

86

Annual Report 2021-22

 (v)  Sensitivity analysis

  The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars  Change in assumption Impact on defined benefit obligation
 Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

 March 31,
2022

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2022

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2022

 March 31,
2021

Gratuity
Discount rate 1% 1%  (17)  (21)  19  23
Salary growth rate 1% 1%  17  21  (16)  (19)
Withdrawal rate 1% 1%  3  3  (3)  (3)

Leave Encashment
Discount rate 1% 1%  (5)  (6)  5  7
Salary growth rate 1% 1%  5  7  (4)  (6)
Withdrawal rate 1% 1%  1  1  (1)  (1)

  The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method i.e. projected unit credit method has been
applied as that used for calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

 (vi)  The major categories of plan assets are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020